OP \$72000.00 55661

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Key. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2003) PATENTS		U.S. Pagen and Trademark Crince						
Tab setti	upr → → → ▼	•		▼				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.								
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):		ame and addre					
	Acterna LLC (f/k/a Dynatech LLC)	N	ame: JPMorg	an Chase Ban	k, as Administrat	ive Agent	_	
ļ, ((Delaware Limited Liability Company)	_			<u> </u>	. <u>.</u>		
,		Ir	itemal Addres:			. .	- [
Ađdi	tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		<u> </u>				_	
3.	Nature of conveyance:	s	treet Address:	P.O. Box 25	58	· 	- 1	
ļ	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	_			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		-	
. ,	☑ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	0	ity: Houston	<u></u>	State: <u>TX</u>	_ZIP: <u>77252</u>	-	
	☐ Other							
,		A	.dditional name(s) & addresses	attached? 🔲 Yes	No 🛚 No		
_								
	cution Date: October 14, 2003	.		10.10	<u> </u>			
4.	Application number(s) or patents number(s):						ļ	
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe			ication 19:	<u></u>			
A.	Patent Application No.(s)	5,566, 6,574	310 : 6.230.00)6 : 6.542.738	; 5,764,626 ; 5,8	774,456 ; 6,091,71 812,528 ; 5,761,19 197,049 ; D397,05	91;	
	Additional number(s) at	tached?	Yes 🗵 No					
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. T	otal number o atents involve	f applications d:	s end		8	
	St. All TWO IS TO	7. 1	Total fee (37 C	FR 3.41):	T.A.1-14141414141414141414141	\$ 72	0.00	
	Name: Alison J. Winick, Eag. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP		☐ Enclosed			•••		
			Authorized	to be charge	to deposit accou	ent credit card		
		8. 1	Deposit accour	nt number:				
	Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue				<u> </u>			
_	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	(Attached duplic	ate copy of this	page if paying by	deposit account)		
<u> </u>	DO NOT US	<u>E THIS</u>	SPACE			<u> </u>		
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a document.	and signature. of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original						
	Alison J. Winick, Esq.		 _		1-12	 Date		
1	Name of Person Signing	' Signa			-	Date		
	Total number of pages including of	over sheet, w	jachments, and docut	meass: 5				

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

("Agreement"), dated as of October 4, 2003 is made by Acterna LLC (f/k/a/ Dynatech LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "U.S. Borrower"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Acterna, Inc. ("Holdings"), the U.S. Borrower, Acterna International GmbH (the "German Borrower"; together with the U.S. Borrower, the ("Borrowers"), the Lenders and the Agent. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the U.S. Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the U.S. Borrower and certain other subsidiaries of the U.S. Borrower have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2003, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the U.S. Borrower pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Borrower has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

509600-0269-08560-NY02.2309654.1

PATENT REEL: 014250 FRAME: 0209 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the U.S. Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, U.S. Borrower agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. U.S. Borrower hereby pledges and grants a security interest in, and assigns, transfers and conveys, the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by U.S. Borrower for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. U.S. Borrower does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Patents granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

3

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

ACTERNA LLC

By: Lichard H. Gostorn

Name: Richard H. Gostorn

Title: Corporate Vice President, General

Oxumsel + Secretury

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By:______ Name: Title: STATE OF Maryland)

COUNTY OF Montgonery)

On the 4 day of Other, 2003, before me personally came Richard, who is personally known to me to be the Corporate Vice of Acterna LLC (f/k/a Dynatech LLC), a Delaware limited liability company; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Nov name of its in such limited liability company, the limited liability company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such limited liability company; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability company.

My Commission Expires: _____

<u>31/0/04</u>

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

DA VINCI SYSTEMS LLC

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

Name: MARINA S. FLINDELL.
VICE PRESIDENT

PATENT REEL: 014250 FRAME: 0213 STATE OF New York) SS COUNTY OF New York) SS

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE

MARGARITA ORTIZ
Notary Public State of New York
Registration #010R6041062
Qualified In Queens County
My Commission Expires May 1, 20

PATENT REEL: 014250 FRAME: 0214

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

Patent	Patent or Application Number
Adaptive DS1 Frame Format Conversion Device for Remotely Monitoring and Testing the Performance of Telephone Circuits	5,566,161
Method and Apparatus for Analyzing Events in a Telecommunications System	6,421,323
Method and Apparatus for Determining the Origin of a Remote Alarm Indication Signal	5,790,531
Method and Apparatus for Determining the Origin of an Alarm Indication Signal	5,757,776
Method and Apparatus for Adopting Performance Report Messages in a Telecommunications System	5,774,456
Method and Apparatus for Storing and Retrieving Performance Data	6,091,712
Apparatus and Method for a Wide Band Spectral Balance Measurement	6,574,310
Test System for Remotely Testing Switches Within a Telecommunications Network	6,230,006
Test System for Remotely Testing Switches Within A Telecommunications Network	6,542,738
Rate-Matched Cell Identification and Modification, Replacement, or Insertion for Test and Measurement of ATM Network Virtual Connections	5,764,626
Measuring Round Trip Time in ATM Network Virtual Connections	5,812,528
Statistics Collection for ATM Networks	5,761,191
Measuring Burst Rate and Burst Size in ATM Network Virtual Connections	5,699,346
Modular Test Instrument	6,064,721
Modular Test Instrument	6,385,300
Modular Test Instrument	6,590,963
Modular Test Instrument	D397,049
Application Module for Modular Test Instrument	D397,050

PATENT REEL: 014250-FRAME: 0215, **